regarded as an indicator of the future market price of the securities.

   11

   DILUTION

Edgar Filing: TELECOM COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form SB-2/A

14

   Purchasers of the shares will experience immediate and substantial
dilution in the value of the common stock. Dilution represents the
difference between the price per share paid by the purchasers in the
offering and the net tangible book value per share. Net tangible book value
per share represents our  net tangible assets (total assets less total
liabilities), divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding on
September 30, 2001. As of September 30, 2001, our net tangible book value
was $(20,955), or negative $0.0021 per share. Giving effect to the sale by
the company of shares offered at the public offering price of $1.00,
assuming all of the 2,500,000 shares are sold, the pro forma net tangible
book value would have been $2,429,045 or $0.1943 per share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.1964 per share to
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.8057 to the purchasers
of the shares in this offering. The following table illustrates the pro
forma per share dilution, assuming the sale of all of the 2,500,000 shares
offered by the company:

   Offering price per share .....   $1.0000
   Net tangible book value before the offering  . . . $(0.0021)
   Increase per share attributed to new investors . . $ 0.1964
   --------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the
   Offering .....   $0.1943
   -------
   Dilution in net tangible book value to new investors . . .   $0.8057
   =======

   The following table summarizes as of September 30, 2001, the difference
(based on an assumed initial public offering price of $1.00 per share and
assuming all of the 2,500,000 shares offered by the company are sold)
between the existing shareholders and the new shareholders with respect to
the number of shares of common stock purchased, the total consideration
paid, and the average price per share paid:

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
   -------------------- ---------------------- PRICE PER
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   SHARE
   ---------   -------- -----------   --------  --------

Existing shareholders. 10,000,000(1) 80.00% $   (20,955)   (0.85%) $(0.0021)
New shareholders.....  2,500,000   20.00%   2,500,000   101.01 % $ 1.0000
   ----------   ------  -----------   ------
Total..... 12,500,000   100.00% $ 2,479,045   100.00%
   ==========   ======  ===========   ======

(1) 10,000,000 shares outstanding including the issuance of 9,000,000 shares
for the purchase of Telecom Communications of America, a sole
proprietorship.

   12

Edgar Filing: TELECOM COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form SB-2/A

15

   MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
   CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

OVERVIEW

   Our main business is to provide low cost telephone calls over the